

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 10181 of 2022**

=====

AATASH NORCONTROL LIMITED & ANR.

Versus

DIRECTORATE OF ENFORCEMENT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

ADITYA A GUPTA(7875) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2

MOHIT A GUPTA(8967) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2

KSHITIJ M AMIN(7572) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**Date : 11/02/2026****ORAL ORDER**

1. Perused the withdrawal of appearance note dated 05.01.2026 filed by learned Advocate Mr. Kshitij M. Amin addressed to the office and perused the office note dated 19.01.2026 pertaining to the same.
2. The learned Advocate has submitted the withdrawal of appearance addressed to this office dated 05.01.2026 for the Respondent No. 1 for deleting his name from the cause title of the captioned matter/s. Learned Advocate Mr. Amin, has placed on record the Order passed by the Government of India, Ministry of Law and Justice dated 15.12.2025 accepting the resignation of learned Advocate Mr. Kshitij M. Amin as Central Government Counsel for the High Court of Gujarat. The aforesaid, prima facie, shows that the

resignation of the learned advocate has been accepted by the concerned authority.

3. In view of the aforesaid averments and on perusal of the record, the withdrawal of appearance filed by learned Advocate Mr. Kshitij M. Amin dated 05.01.2026 and the office note dated 19.01.2026 pertaining to the same are accepted herewith and disposed of accordingly.
4. The office is directed to remove the name of learned Advocate Mr. Kshitij M. Amin as an advocate of the Respondent No. 1 from the cause title of the captioned matter/s at the earliest. The office is further directed to issue Advocate Notice to the Respondent No. 1 returnable on **24.03.2026**.

(M. B. RATHORE)

ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

RB DESAI